
CHRlsTIANACARE 
HEALTH SYSTEM 

Section of Nuclear Medicine 

4755 Ogletown-Stanton Rd. 

Newark, DE 19718 

(302)733-1540 (phone) 

(302)733-1518 {fax) 

December 3, 2018 

Dear Ms. Lanzisera: 

01_,,. /JJS3-0;2. 
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This letter certifies that Dr. Timothy Manzone has successfully completed training in 

a. the operation of the delivery system; 

b. safety procedures, including operating and emergency procedures; 

c. clinical use applications, including procedures for written directives, the manufacturer's 

procedures for calculating and documenting the dose or activity to the treatment site, 

procedures for preparing the dose for administration, determining shunting to non-treatment 

sites, and performing pre- and post-vial dose measurements; and 

d. medical event reporting. 

I proctored Y-90 Sir-Sphere treatment cases with Dr. Timothy Manzone on the following dates: 

12/4/15 and 4/12/16 

He participated in the cases from start to finish and has completed all the requirements toward 

becoming an authorized user of SIR-spheres. 

If you should require any additional information, please feel free to reach out to me at (302)733-1540. 

Sincerely, 

Hung Dam, MD 

Chief, Section of Nuclear Medicine, Department of Radiology 
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November 26, 2018 

Dr. Timothy Manzone 
Christiana Care Health Services 
4755 Ogletown-Stanton Rd 
Newark, DE 19718 

Dear Dr. Manzone, 

SIRTEX MEDICAL INC. 
300 Unicom Park Drive 

Woburn, MA 01801 
Tel: +1 (781) 721 3800 
Fax: +1 (781) 721 3880 

Re: SIR-Spheres Yttrium-90 Resin Microspheres Authorized User (AU) Letter 

This letter certifies that you completed three (3) patient cases under the supervision of and in the physical 
presence of a manufacturer representative in accordance with NRC's February 2016 Yttirum-90 Microsphere 
Brachytherapy Sources and Devices Licensing Guidance Training and Experience Section B Pathway 2 on 
January 27, 2015; March 6, 2015; and March 6, 2015. 

Yours sincerely, 

I 
MO 

William Denman, M.D. 
Global Chief Medical Officer 

cc: Dave Mason, Regional Sales Manager 
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Proetonid ~clflas r.nd h!rJmdo& Iittbrm~!.'! 

~onal Radioiogist(IR) K...,.evm=· ..... L=i~=•-=MD=-----­
Authoriad User (AU).: I'un,oti\y .Menmne, MD 
Institution: gpjmana HO§Piml. li!Ml,l'k, DE 
Dale Proc:tcaecJ: ..... z ... fl~§l20=1.,.s'-----------­
Proctor: . .Sann~lhm:t.mI!.,.M.12 

I I. Dt has received and is conversant widt the "SIR-Spheres Micro&phe:res Users 
! Manual" 
! 2. Ho ital resources 
' a. Hospital has e:sui t 1o iwrfun:i satistilcto;. visceral b I b. Quality ofhepmie angi~ 
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Nata: (/) Tbs hadotlllg /SwJlafllllJIJ Ftm1t lffll8t 1w ClNlf11,ted by the Proctor fo/lUWing the prot:torlng ofo. S/R-Sphera 
l1lkrospheru lrealndnl arid~ to Sina 

(2) Pitta# add nwon and/or comment, bfllaw ti, Secli(Jft 5 

F-10:J -ProckJri"lf Evol:uaUM 

Re/lMIJN: {2SOP08 
Rlvfaion #: I (CRJ 432) 1-d: :JI) Mtzy :!011 
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J..:. SIR-Spltc,res nticros21ieres ~ detemination is satisfitcto!'.l'. 
2. Tn,atment elan is ~tory (whqle liver vs. lobar vs. segm.1?8tal} 
3. Hepatio arterial !melan1ation s!!rts) of SIR-Seheres mic~heres is sati~ 
4. olved understand: -· a. Disease l:1mCeSli 

b. Their role in the doliverv of Slll-Snberes micros~s 
c. Possible complications 8l'ld treatment 
d. Treatment elannill@ (whole liver vs. lobar vs. ~tall 
o. Dosimetry oaleulations --
f. Ootimal cathc1m' eia.ooment. including 

i. Need for embolization of GOA, RG. other variaats and aberrants ---"~ 
ii. Correct ~s:itionins of c:a1helr:r I iii. Ad~l.i!Wl radiation shieldios.t in o!ace 

I· Satisfu(;~ nursinR care available d.urins and after !:!ocedure 

S. Commoni8 (8'1ach additional sheets if necessary) 

Form 102 - Proctori"fl EWlll,altoi, 
Refmmt:e: (Jp()P08 

/lffisio11 #: 4 (CRU32) Jsaued; 30 ~ 2012 
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6a. Approval tor Ptm::ena Cues 

First Proc1Dred Cese D 
Second Proctored ease D 
Third Proctored Case (Al for AU only Please complete section 6b 

6h. Appmvttl tot· Ftlture UscofSll"....Sphctes M.!~p~ 

In my opinion. the hospital hz;s 1he infrastructure in place to receive and to safely treat patients with SIR· 
Spheres microspheres: YES 00 NC O . 

In my opinion, the Interve:ntionaJ Radiologist proctored is qualified to implant SIR-8pheres microspheres 
in cooperation with the Authorized User and does not require additional prootormg: 
YES [i NO 0 

In my opinion, tbe Interventional Radiologist proctored requires at least one additional proctoring session: 
YES O NOT NECESSARY @ 

In my opinion) the Authorized User proctored is qualified to imphmt SlR.-Spheres microsphcres In 
cooperation with the Interveationa1 Radiologist and does not require addmonal proctoring: 
YES {ii NO 0 

In my opinion, the Authorized User proctored requires at least one additional proctoring sesoon: 
YES O NOTNECESSARY @ 

7. fil ....... 

Proctor name (print): Samuel Putnam i'4D 

I 
/ .-/-·-.... --

Proctor Sigoature: .~~~~~.':'.z~tr . : ·= --~ Date:. 7/1612(}:lS -----

Proctor: Please fax completed Pl'OCtOrf.Jl'f ~U'lkn .Fora, to Si.rte,;: R.egiooot Adminislrator at the 
following numbers: 

US: + 1 (978) 229 9585 
EU: +49 228 1840 73S 
AP: +612 9964 8410 

Farm 102 · l'rr,,ctcrlng EwiluaJion 
bference: gi()P08 

Rmsion 11: 4 (CR/432) lsSflfd: 30 May 2()12 Pag,So/3 
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~ ~ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT-RECBPTOFCORRESPONDENCE ~ • 'i I: 
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Name and Address of Applicant and/or Licensee Date 

I December 31, 2018 I 
License Number(s) 

Christiana Care Health Services, Inc. I 07-12153-02 I 
ATTN: Kert F. Anzilotti, M.D., MBA, Chief 

Mail Control Number(s) Medical lfficer Acute Care 
4 755 Ogletown-Stanton Road I 610919 I 
Newark, DE 19718 Licensing and/or Technical Reviewer or Branch 

Penny Lanzisera r8J Notification 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your: 0 Letter and/or D Application Dated: 12/03/2018 

The initial processing, which included an administrative review, has been performed. 

D Amendment D Termination D New License D Renewal 

0 There were no administrative omissions identified during our initial review. 

D This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified 
above. Your application is deemed timely filed, and accordingly, the license will not expire until final 
action has been taken by this office. 

D Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. Please 
complete and submit NRC Form 531, Request for Taxpayer Identification Number, located at the 
following link: httQ;_//www.nrc.gov/reading:rm/doc-collections/forms/nrc531.J;tdf 

Follow the instructions on the form for submission. 

D The following administrative omissions have been identified: 

Your application has been assigned the above listed MAIL CONTROL NUMBER. When calling to inquire about this 
action, please refer to this control number. Your application has been forwarded to a technical reviewer. Please 
note that the technical review, which is normally completed within 180 days for a renewal application (90 days for all 
other requests), may identify additional omissions or require additional information. If you have any questions 
concerning the processing of your application, our contact information is listed below: 

Region I 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
2100 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 100 
King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713 
(610) 337-5260, (610) 337-5313, 
(610) 337-5398, or (610) 337-5239 

NRC FORM 532 (05-2016) 


